No. 797.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2954

MADE UNDER SECTION 10.

Authority to the Village Health Commission of Louroujina (Nicosia District) to contract a loan.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 10 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows :---

1. The Village Health Commission of Louroujina (Nicosia District) (hereinafter referred to as "the Village Health Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as "the Lender") the sum of one thousand pounds ($\pounds 1,000$) at a rate of interest not exceeding four per centum (4%) per annum, subject to the following terms and conditions, that is to say:—

- (a) the sum borrowed shall be repayable by the Village Health Commission to the Lender in ten equal annual instalments (comprising sinking fund and interest);
- (b) the Village Health Commission shall, in each year and until final repayment of the sum borrowed, insert in the annual estimates as a charge on its revenues the annual instalment payable in the year to which such estimates relate ;
- (c) the sum borrowed shall be utilized by the Village Health Commission for the asphalting of the road leading from the village to the Nicosia-Larnaca main road.

2. For the purpose of securing the repayment of the sum due under the loan the Village Health Commission is hereby authorized, subject to any prior mortgage thereon, to mortgage to the Lender all the fees, charges and rates now payable or hereafter to become payable to the Village Health Commission under the provisions of the Public Health (Villages) Law.

Ordered this 19th day of August, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 1266/50/122.)

M. R. POPHAM, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 798. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953, 10 OF 1954, 29 OF 1954, 17 OF 1954, 14 OF 1955 AND 43 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 62.

Whereas by reason of the resignation of certain councillors of the Municipal Corporation of Lefka (hereinafter referred to as "the said Corporation") the number of councillors of the said Corporation capable of acting has fallen below one-third of the total number of councillors as directed in accordance with the provisions of section 10 of the Municipal Corporations Law in respect of the said Corporation ;

And whereas in consequence thereof the council of the said Corporation is deemed to have expired :

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 62 of the Municipal Corporations Law His Excellency the Governor does hereby appoint a municipal commission consisting of the persons whose names appear in the Schedule hereto to have all the powers and to perform all the duties of the council of the said Corporation which has so expired, until another council shall be elected in accordance with the provisions of the said section 62 and does hereby appoint the Assistant Commissioner of Lefka to be Chairman and the District Inspector of Lefka to be Deputy Chairman of the said commission during the same time and to have all the powers and perform all the duties of the mayor and deputy mayor, respectively.

SCHEDULE.

The Assistant Commissioner, Lefka, Chairman.

The District Inspector, Lefka, Deputy Chairman.

Mr. Rustem Zihni Tatar, Accountant, Treasury

Mr. Kokos Markou, Administrative Assistant

> Members.

Mr. Mchmed Niazi, Health Inspector

Made this 22nd day of August, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

(M.P. 926/01/54.)

A. F. J. REDDAWAY, Administrative Secretary.

No. 799.

THE CURFEWS LAWS, 1955. LAWS 17 AND 47 OF 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 2 of the Curfews Laws, 1955, and delegated to me under section 2A of the said Laws by Notification No. 666 published in Supplement No. 3 to the *Gazette* of the 19th July, 1956, I do hereby order as follows :--

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Famagusta District No. 9) Order, 1957.

2. No person within the area prescribed in the First Schedule hereto shall be out of doors between the hours prescribed in the Second Schedule